

GAHC010176502023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5224/2023

NIROD CH GHOSH AND ANR
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH,
VILL- PUAL PARA, WARD NO. 09,
P.O.- BONGAIGAON,
P.S.- BONGAIGAON,
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

2: RATAN CH. GHOSH
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GHY-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GHY-06.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M H AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 13-09-2023

Heard Mr. M.H. Ahmed, learned counsel for the writ petitioners.

Assailing the communication dated 13-08-2015 (Annexure-13) whereby the premium for the land in question has been fixed @ 34,00,000/- per bigha, the instant writ petition has been filed, *inter alia*, contending that the amount is exorbitant and without any valid basis.

Mr. Ahmed submits that similar writ petition being W.P.(C) No. 4181/2021 is pending disposal before this Court.

In view of the above, issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Ms. S. Baruah, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5, 6 and 7, Ms. Hazarika, learned standing counsel, Revenue Department, Assam has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable them to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

Let this matter be listed along with W.P.(C) No. 4181/2021.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant