

GAHC010176502023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5224/2023

NIROD CH GHOSH AND ANR
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH,
VILL- PUAL PARA, WARD NO. 09,
P.O.- BONGAIGAON,
P.S.- BONGAIGAON,
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

2: RATAN CH. GHOSH
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GHY-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GHY-06.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M H AHMED, I AMIN,MS. N SULTANA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5227/2023

UTTAM SARKAR AND 3 ORS
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

2: UDEY SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

3: APU SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

4: BISWAJIT SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-6.

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

12.03.2026

Heard Shri M.H. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioners in these two cases.

The grievance is with regard to the aspect of premium which is required to be paid for settlement of the land. It is contended on behalf of the petitioners that the premium is exorbitant. Further it has been contended that the premium which was calculated earlier was already paid.

Though these writ petitions are pending since the year 2023, due to delay in furnishing the extra copy of the writ petition, instructions are yet to be obtained.

Ms. P.R. Mahanta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department submits that she is expecting the instructions shortly as the matter was communicated after the last order of this Court.

In that view of the above, the matters are adjourned to be listed on 21.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant