

GAHC010176502023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5224/2023

NIROD CH GHOSH AND ANR
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH,
VILL- PUAL PARA, WARD NO. 09,
P.O.- BONGAIGAON,
P.S.- BONGAIGAON,
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

2: RATAN CH. GHOSH
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GHY-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GHY-06.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M H AHMED, I AMIN,MS. N SULTANA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5227/2023

UTTAM SARKAR AND 3 ORS
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

2: UDEY SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

3: APU SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

4: BISWAJIT SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-6.

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

21.04.2026

Heard Shri M.H. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Shri H.K. Hazarika, learned State Counsel as well as Shri A. Bhattacharjee, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department.

Shri Bhattacharjee, the learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department has submitted that though instructions were sought from the district of Dhubri, from the communications made, it appears that the appropriate authority to give the instructions would be from the district of Bongaigaon. He accordingly prays for some time to obtain the appropriate instructions.

Shri Ahmed, the learned counsel for the petitioners has also informed that there are few other matters on the same subject including WP(C)/4181/2023.

In view of the above, matters are adjourned to enable the learned counsel for the respondents to obtain the instructions.

It is also directed for listing of these matters on 11.05.2026 along with similar matters, including WP(C)/4181/2023.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant