

GAHC010156282023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4181/2023

ARUN SUTRADHAR AND 2 ORS
S/O LATE NITAI PADA SUTRADHAR, VILL-PUAL PARA, WARD NO. 11, P.O.-
BONGAIGAON, P.S.-BONGAIGAON, DIST- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM

2: TARUN SUTRADHAR
S/O LATE NITAI PADA SUTRADHAR
VILL-PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

3: PRADIP SUTRADHAR
S/O LATE NITAI PADA SUTRADHAR
VILL-PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSA

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY
OF LABOUR EMPLOYMENT AND REHAB (REHABILITATION
DEPARTMENT), NEW DELHI-11

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

7:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM

8:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M H AHMED, MS. N SULTANA,I AMIN

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR H GUPTA,SC, REVENUE,GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/514/2025

SUBAL KRISHNA DAS @ SUBAL DAS AND ANR
S/O- LATE BIRENDRA KR. DAS

VILL- PUMP HOUSE
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

2: SHYAMAL DAS
S/O- LATE BIRENDRA KR. DAS

VILL- PUMP HOUSE
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON
P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-06.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O.- AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O.- AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O.- AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1123/2025

SUBHASH CHANDRA PODDAR
S/O LATE SUDHIR CH. PODDAR
VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

5:THE DDEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA

P.O. AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/927/2024

NAYAN PODDAR AND 2 ORS
S/O- LATE NARAYAN CH. PODDAR

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO -11

P.O
P.S AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

2: KAJAL PODDAR
S/O- LATE NARAYAN CH. PODDAR

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO -11

P.O
P.S AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

3: KRISHNA PODDAR
S/O- LATE NARAYAN CH. PODDAR

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO -11

P.O

P.S AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
P.O AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASAM

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
P.O AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
P.O AND DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE

P.O AND DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7214/2023

NIRANJAN PODDAR AND 4 ORS
S/O LATE NARAYAN PODDAR

VILL-PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 9
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

2: TAPASH PODDAR
S/O LATE NARAYAN PODDAR
VILL-PUALPARA
WARD NO. 9
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

3: BISWAJIT PODDAR
S/O LATE NARAYAN PODDAR
VILL-PUALPARA
WARD NO. 9
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

4: DILIP PODDAR
S/O LATE PRAFULLA PODDAR
VILL-PUALPARA
WARD NO. 9
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

5: SANKAR PODDAR
S/O LATE PRAFULLA PODDAR
VILL-PUALPARA
WARD NO. 9
P.O.-BONGAIGAON
P.S.-BONGAIGAON
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5224/2023

NIROD CH GHOSH AND ANR
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

2: RATAN CH. GHOSH
S/O- LATE REBATI MOHAN GHOSH

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5227/2023

UTTAM SARKAR AND 3 ORS
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

2: UDEY SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

3: APU SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

4: BISWAJIT SARKAR
S/O- LATE UPEN SARKAR @ UPENDRA CH. SARKAR

VILL. PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4427/2023

SUNIL DEBNATH
S/O- LATE SUDHIR DEBNATH
VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11
P.O. BONGAIGAON
P.S. BONGAIGAON
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR EMPLOYMENT AND REHAB (REHABILITATION
DEPARTMENT)
NEW DELHI- 11

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GHY-6

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

7:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
ASSAM

8:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4333/2023

SANKAR SAHA AND ANR
S/O- LATE KALA CHAND SAHA

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

2: SUSANTA SAHA
S/O- LATE KALA CHAND SAHA

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 09

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S.- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR EMPLOYMENT AND REHAB. (REHABILITATION
DEPARTMENT)

NEW DELHI-11.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

7:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

8:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4227/2023

BISWAJIT DUTTA
S/O- LATE PRAFULLA KR. DUTTA

VILL- PUAL PARA
WARD NO. 11

P.O.- BONGAIGAON

P.S- BONGAIGAON

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR EMPLOYMENT AND REHAB. (REHABILITATION
DEPARTMENT)

NEW DELHI-11.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

7:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

8:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BONGAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR M H AHMED

Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 29.05.2026

None appears for the petitioners when the matters were called for, however, Mr. H. Sarma, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears for the State Respondents.

Mr. H. Sarma, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate submits that affidavit has already been prepared and the same will be filed

during the course of the day.

Ms H. Gupta, learned counsel appears for the Union of India.

In view of the aforesaid, let these matters be listed after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant